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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Response Deadline: AUG. 27, 2025
Hearing: SEPT. 24, 2025 @ 11:00 AM

In Re: §
§ CASENO. 24-11161 (BLS)
SAGA FORMATION, INC., et al., §
§ JOINTLY ADMINISTERED
§
DEBTORS § CHAPTER 11
§
§
§

RESPONSE OF THE TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS TO
TRUSTEE'S SECOND OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO PROOFS OF CLAIM

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Revenue Accounting Division (“Texas
Comptroller”), through the Office of the Attorney General of Texas, responds to Trustee’s Second
Omnibus Objection (Non-Substantive) to Certain (I) Claims that Do Not Have a Basis in the
Debtors’ Books and Records and (II) Amended and Superseded Claims (the “Claim
Objection”)[Docket No. 877] as follows:

Claims

1. The Texas Comptroller timely filed a priority claim against Debtor Tangible Play, Inc.
for franchise taxes liability accrued pre-petition in the of $2,379.39 [Claim No. 13]. The claim is
based on estimates for the 2023 and 2024 franchise tax years. These tax periods are estimated
due to Debtors’ failure to file the requisite franchise tax reports for those years.

2. The Texas Comptroller timely filed a priority claim against Debtor Tangible Play, Inc.,
for sales and use tax liability accrued pre-petition in the amount of $1,038.91 [Claim No. 12]. The
claim is based on returns filed by Debtor for the April 2022 through June 2024 tax periods.

3. The Texas Comptroller timely filed a priority claim against Debtor Epic! Creations,

Inc., for sales and use tax liability accrued during the “gap” period in the amount of $17,110.32
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[Claim No. 54]. The claim is based on returns filed by Debtor for the August 2024 and September
2024 tax periods.

4. The Texas Comptroller timely filed a priority claim against Debtor Tangible Play, Inc.,
for sales and use tax liability accrued during the “gap” period in the amount of $564.06 [Claim
No. 53]. The claim is based on returns filed by Debtor for the June 2024 through September 2024
tax periods. (Together, Claim No. 12, 13, 53 and 54 are the “Texas Comptroller Claims”.)

Objections

5. Trustee objects to each of the Texas Comptroller Claims, proposing they be
disallowed on the ground that the “[a]sserted claim amount is not supported by the evidence
available in the Debtors’ books and records.” The stated ground for objecting to the claim lacks
merit.

Burden of Proof
6. The Texas Comptroller Claims, properly filed in accordance with the bankruptcy

rules, are prima facie valid. FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001(f). McGee v. O’Connor (in re O’Connor),

153 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1998)(properly filed proof of claim is prima facie evidence of the validity
and amount of the claim). Trustee’s assertion that the Texas Comptroller Claims are not

supported by Debtors’ books and records, without more, is insufficient to rebut the prima facie

validity of those claims. In re Hollars, 198 B.R. 270 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1996)(conclusory

statements are insufficient to rebut presume validity of a claim); In re All American of Ashburn,
Inc., 156 B.R. 696 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1993)(general statement that amount is not owed is
insufficient to defeat the prima facie validity of a claim).

7. Trustee must prove that the amount of the Texas Comptroller Claims are incorrect.
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Raleigh v. Illinois, 530 U.S. 15 (2000)(the burden of proof is on the party objecting to a tax claim

in bankruptcy court). The Supreme Court in Raleigh recognized that the basic rule is that state
law governs the substance of tax claims, and the burden of proof is a substantive aspect of a claim.

Raleigh at 20, citing Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48, 54 (1979); Director of Workers’

Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries, 512 U.S. 267, 271 (1994). “[T]he burden of

proof is an essential element of the claim itself; one who asserts a claim is entitled to the burden
of proof that normally comes with it.” Raleigh at 21. Therefore, this tax dispute is governed by
the substantive laws of Texas, including the burden of proof.
8. Under Texas law, the taxpayer has the burden of proving the amount of tax
owed. TEX. TAX CoDE § 111.013 provides:
(a) In a suit involving the establishment or collection of a tax imposed
under Title 2 or 3 of this code, a certificate of the comptroller that shows a

delinquency is prima facie evidence of:

(1) the stated tax or amount of the tax, after all just and lawful
offsets, payments, and credits have been allowed,

(2) the stated amount of penalties and interest;
(3) the delinquency of the amounts; and

(4) the compliance of the comptroller with applicable provisions
of this code in computing and determining the amount due.

0. After the Texas Comptroller assesses and certifies the taxes owed, the taxpayer

bears a heavy burden of disproving the assessment with evidence that is clearly conclusive. See

State v. Hunter, 2020 WL 4211241 (Tex. App. — Houston 2020); In re TX OK Air, L.L.C., 2015

WL 5813433 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. October 5, 2015); Sundown Farms, Inc. v. State, 89 S.W.3d 291,

293 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002); Hylton v. State, 665 S.W.2d 571, 572 (Tex. App.—Austin 1984,
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no writ.).

... Texas law puts a “heavy burden” of proof on the Debtor. As explained by the
court in Sundown Farms, Inc. v. State of Texas: A taxpayer attempting to deny
responsibility for taxes faces a heavy burden once the comptroller produces a
certificate showing the amount of taxes that are delinquent. The certificate is
prima facie evidence of both the delinquency and the amounts owed...[A] taxpayer
has the burden to overcome a deficiency certificate’s presumed correctness with
such evidence tending to support the contrary as would be conclusive, or evidence
which would be so clear and positive it would be unreasonable not to give effect to
it as conclusive.

In re TX OK Air, L.L.C., 2015 WL 5813433 at *3-4 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. October 5, 2015) aff’d TX

OK Air, L.L.C. v. State Comptroller of Public Accounts, 3:15-CV-3374-D (N.D. Tex. April 22,

2016)(slip opinion), citing Sundown Farms, 89 S.W.3d at 293. If the Texas Comptroller’s

certificate is unrebutted by competent evidence, it is sufficient to establish the amount owed as a

matter of law. See Baker v. Bullock, 529 S.W.2d 279, 281 (Tex. Civ.—Austin 1975, writ ref’d

n.r.e.).

10. Even though the sales tax claims are based on tax returns filed by Debtors, the
Claim Objection broadly asserts the Texas Comptroller Claims do not match Debtors’ books and
records. Such general statements do not support disallowance of the Texas Comptroller Claims.
In re White, 168 B.R. 825, 829 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1994) (mere allegation that full amount of claim
is not owed is insufficient to rebut prima facie validity of a claim); In re Pan, 209 B.R. 152 (D.
Mass. 1997) (same).

11. The burden of going forward with competent evidence to rebut the validity and
amount of the Texas Comptroller Claims rests on the Trustee. Currently, the Trustee has not
disproven the Texas Comptroller Claims. The Claim Objection asserts the Texas Comptroller

Claims should be disallowed in their entirety but does not rebut the validity or the amount of the
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Texas Comptroller Claims. Since the Trustee has not met their burden, the Claim Objection
should be overruled.

Certificate of Conference

12. The Trustee’s office has been advised of the return-based nature of the Texas
Comptroller sales tax claims and the missing franchise tax returns and has been asked to withdraw
the Claim Objection. While the parties continue to communicate in this regard, to date there has
been no resolution. This response opposed to the Claim Objection is being filed out of an
abundance of caution.

Accordingly, the Texas Comptroller requests the Court enter an order overruling the Claim
Objection, allowing the Texas Comptroller Claims as filed, and granting such other relief to which

the Texas Comptroller is entitled.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]
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Respectfully submitted,

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

RALPH MOLINA
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

AUSTIN KINGHORN
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

RACHEL R. OBALDO
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Bankruptcy & Collections Division

/s/ KIMBERLY A WALSH
KIMBERLY A. WALSH
Assistant Attorney General
Texas State Bar No. 24039230
bk-kwalsh@oag.texas.gov
Attorney General's Office

c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal
sherri.simpson(@oag.texas.gov
Bankruptcy & Collections Division - 008
P. O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

tel. (512) 475-4562

fax (512) 936-1409

ATTORNEYS FOR TEXAS
COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 22nd day of August 2025, a true copy of the foregoing was served by
the method and to the following parties as indicated:

By Regular First Class Mail:

To the parties are the attached service list.
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By Electronic Means as listed on the Court's ECF Noticing System:

Jason Daniel Angelo  JAngelo@reedsmith.com, jason-angelo-3987@ecft.pacerpro.com
Nicholas Baker  nbaker@stblaw.com

Joseph C. Barsalona II  jbarsalona@pashmanstein.com, joseph--barsalona-
5332(@ecft.pacerpro.com

Robert S. Brady  bankfilings@ycst.com

Daniel N. Brogan  dbrogan@beneschlaw.com,
docket2@beneschlaw.com;lmolinaro@beneschlaw.com

Linda J. Casey Linda.Casey@usdoj.gov

Shawn M. Christianson  schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com
Debra A Dandeneau  debra.dandencau@bakermckenzie.com

G. David Dean  ddean@coleschotz.com,
pratkowiak@coleschotz.com;bankruptcy@coleschotz.com;jford@coleschotz.com;lmorton@cole
schotz.com

Jamie Lynne Edmonson  jedmonson@rc.com, Ishaw@rc.com

Kenneth J. Enos  bankfilings@ycst.com

Brett D. Fallon  brett.fallon@faegredrinker.com, cathy.greer@faegredrinker.com
Benjamin Finestone  benjaminfinestone@quinnemanuel.com

Alexis R. Gambale  agambale@pashmanstein.com, Isalcedo@pashmanstein.com
Andrew N. Goldman  andrew.goldman@wilmerhale.com,
yolande.thompson@wilmerhale.com

William A. Hazeltine  whazeltine@sha-llc.com

Paul Noble Heath  heath@rlf.com, RBGroup@rlf.com;ann-jerominski-
2390@ecft.pacerpro.com;rebecca--speaker-6328@ecf.pacerpro.com

Douglas D. Herrmann  wlbank@troutman.com,Kristin. Wright@troutman.com,
Monica.Molitor@troutman.com

Michael Ingrassia  ingrassiam@whiteandwilliams.com, michael-ingrassia-
5108@ecft.pacerpro.com;rweidman@morrisnichols.com;jlawrence@morrisnichols.com;john-
lawrence-0804@ecf.pacerpro.com

Henry Jon Jaffe  hjaffe@pashmanstein.com, hjaffe@pashmanstein.com

Laura Davis Jones  ljones@pszjlaw.com, efilel @pszjlaw.com

Michael Joseph Joyce = mjoyce@mjlawoffices.com

Albert Kass  ECFpleadings@kccllc.com, ecfpleadings@kccllc.com

Susan E. Kaufman  skaufman@skaufmanlaw.com

Peter J Keane  pkeane@pszjlaw.com

John R. Knapp  john.knapp@millernash.com,
edgar.rosales@millernash.com;anna.sier@millernash.com

Scott J. Leonhardt  scott.leonhardt@esbrook.com, scott.leonhardt@esbrook.com
Michael D Lessne  michael.lessne@nelsonmullins.com, jennifer.phillips@nelsonmullins.com
Kenneth Listwak  kenneth.listwak@troutman.com,
wlbank@troutman.com;Monica.Molitor@troutman.com

R. Craig Martin  craig.martin@dlapiper.com,
carolyn.fox@dlapiper.com;DLAPiper@ectxmail.com
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L Katie Mason  katie.mason@quarles.com, docketwi@quarles.com

Laura L. McCloud  agbankdelaware@ag.tn.gov

Hugh Robert McCullough  hughmccullough@dwt.com,
sherriparsons@dwt.com;seadocket@dwt.com

Lauren Friend McKelvey Imckelvey@reitlerlaw.com

Curtis S. Miller  csmefiling@mnat.com, curtis-miller-

4921 @ect.pacerpro.com;jlawrence@morrisnichols.com;john-lawrence-

0804 @ecf.pacerpro.com;rchevli@morrisnichols.com;radha--chevli--2257@ecf.pacerpro.com
Patrick J. Nash  pnash@kirkland.com

Echo Yi Qian  eqian@morrisnichols.com, jlawrence@morrisnichols.com;john-lawrence-
0804(@ecft.pacerpro.com;rchevli@morrisnichols.com;radha--chevli--2257 @ecf.pacerpro.com
Shane G Ramsey  shane.ramsey@nelsonmullins.com, jada.prendergast@nelsonmullins.com
Christopher M. Samis  leastburn@potteranderson.com:bankruptcy@potteranderson.com;
kmccloskey@potteranderson.com;tmistretta@potteranderson.com

Brian Schartz  brian.schartz@kirkland.com, brian-schartz-0999@ecf.pacerpro.com
Richard C. Solow  rsolow@reedsmith.com, rich-solow-3519@ecf.pacerpro.com
Catherine Steege  csteege(@jenner.com,
docketing@jenner.com;mroot@jenner.com;LRaiford@jenner.com; WWilliams@jenner.com
Richard A. Stieglitz Jr.  rstieglitz@mayerbrown.com,
1942270420@filings.docketbird.com,nycdocket@mayerbrown.com

U.S. Trustee =~ USTPRegion03.WL.ECF@USDOJ.GOV

/s/ SHERRI K. SIMPSON
Sherri K. Simpson
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SERVICE LIST
CASE NO 24-11161

BRYANT A CHURBUCK
COLE SCHOTZ PC

1325 AVE OF THE AMERICAS
19TH FL

NEW YORK NY 10019

JASON D EVANS

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP

301 S COLLEGE ST 34TH FL
CHARLOTTE NC 28202

LUCILLE HAGUE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW
WASHINGTON DC 20004

SARAH KIMMER

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

333 WEST WOLF POINT PLAZA
CHICAGO IL 60654

BENJAMIN W LOVELAND
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
7 WORLD TRADE CENTER
250 GREENWHICH ST

NEW YORK NY 10007

DAVID A PISCIOTTA
REED SMITH LLP

599 LEXINGTON AVE
22ND FL

NEW YORK NY 10022

RAVI SUBRAMANIAN SHANKAR
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

333 WEST WOLF POINT PLAZA
CHICAGO IL 60654

SETH VAN AALTEN

COLE SCHOTZ PC

1325 AVENUE OF THE AMERI
19TH FL

NEW YORK NY 10019

MICHAEL L VILD

CROSS & SIMON LLC

1105 N MARKET ST STE 901
WILMINGTON DE 19801

SETH VAN AALTEN

COLE SCHOTZ P.C

1325 AVE OF THE AMERICAS
19TH FL

NEW YORK NY 10019

SUZANNE DAIGLE

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 5TH AVE STE 3300
SEATTLE WA 98104

BENJAMIN I FINESTONE

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
51 MADISON AVE 22ND FL

NEW YORK NY 10010

DANIEL S HOLZMAN

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP

295 5TH AVE 9TH FL

NEW YORK NY 10016

SUSHEEL KIRPALANI

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER HEDGES LLP

295 FIFTH AVE 9TH FL

NEW YORK NY 10016

JOEL MOSS

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 OLD SLIP

NEW YORK NY 10005

COLIN B RATHE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

333 WEST WOLF POINT PLAZA
CHICAGO IL 60654

EVAN SILLS

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW
WASHINGTON DC 20004

JAMES C VANDERMARK
WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP
1650 MARKET ST STE 1800
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103

WILLIAM A WILLIAMS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N CLARK ST
CHICAGO IL 60654-3456

RICHARD A. CHESLEY
DLA PIPER LLP (US)

444 WEST LAKE ST STE 900
CHICAGO IL 60606

JORDAN E ELKIN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 LEXINGTON AVE
NEW YORK NY 10022

SESI GARIMELLA

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 OLD SLIP

NEW YORK NY 10005

RICHARD US HOWELL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

333 WEST WOLF POINT PLAZA
CHICAGO IL 60654

SEAN L LEE

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT
425 LEXINGTON AVE

NEW YORK NY 10017

PATRICK J. NASH JR
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

333 WEST WOLF POINT PLAZA
CHICAGO IL 60654

MELISSA M. ROOT
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. CLARK ST
CHICAGO IL 60654

CLAUDIA Z. SPRINGER
NOVO ADVISORS

401 N FRANKLIN ST STE4 E
CHICAGO IL 60654

MICHAEL L VILD

CROSS & SIMON LLC

1105 NORTH MARKET ST STE 901
WILMINGTON DE 19801

JORDAN WISHNEW

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 OLD SLIP

NEW YORK NY 10005
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ANNA C YARBROUGH JIANJIAN YE

TROUTMAN PEPPER QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP SULLIVAN LLP

301 S COLLEGE ST 34TH FL 295 5TH AVE

CHARLOTTE NC 28202 NEW YORK NY 10016



